MB39A135EVB-01 1CH Buck DC/DC Converter IC
Evaluation Kit User Guide
Doc. No. 002-18071 Rev. **
Cypress Semiconductor
198 Champion Court
San Jose, CA 95134-1709
Phone (USA): 800.858.1810
Phone (Intnl): +1.408.943.2600

No Symbol Item Value / Description Part Number Vendor PKG / Size Remark
1 M1 IC Buck controller MB39A135PFT-G-JN-ERE1 Cypress STB016 –
2 Q1 Dual NMOS FETs VDS= 30 V, ID= 8 A, RON = 21 mΩ FDS6990AS Fairchild SO8 –
3 D1 – – – – – No mount
4 D2 Schottky Diode VF = 0.4 V (Max) at IF = 0.2 A BAT54XV2T1G On semi SOD-523 –
5 L1 Inductor 1.5 µH (6.2 mΩ, 8.9 A, 30 %) VLF10040T-1R5N8R9 TDK 10×9.7×4 (mm) –
6
C1-1,
C1-2
Capacitor 22 µF (25 V, X5R, 10 %) GRM32ER61E226KE15K Murata 1210 –
7
C2-1,
C2-2,
C2-3
Capacitor 22 µF (10 V, JB) C3216JB1A226M160AC TDK 1206 –
8 C5 Capacitor 0.1 µF (50 V, JB) C1608JB1H104K080AA TDK  0603 –
9 C7 Capacitor 0.022 µF (50 V, JB) C1608JB1H223K080AA TDK  0603 –
10 C9 Capacitor 390 pF (50 V, JB) C1608CH1H391J080AA TDK  0603 –
11 C13 Capacitor 0.01 µF (50 V, JB) C1608JB1H103K080AA TDK  0603 –
12 C14 Capacitor 1 µF (16 V, JB) C1608JB1C105K080AA TDK  0603 –
13 C15 Capacitor 0.1 µF (50 V, JB) C1608JB1H104K080AA TDK  0603 –
14 C16 – – – – – No mount
15 R1 – – – – – No mount
16 R2 – – – – – No mount
17
R5,
R7,
R19
Resistor 0 Ω RK73Z1JTTD KOA  0603 –
18 R8-1 Resistor 1.6 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-162-D SSM  0603 –
19 R8-2 Resistor 9.1 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-912-D SSM  0603 –
20 R9 Resistor 15 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-153-D SSM  0603 –
21 R11 Resistor 56 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-563-D SSM  0603 –
22 R12 Resistor 68 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-683-D SSM  0603 –
23 R20 – – – – – No mount
24 R21 Resistor 82 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-823-D SSM  0603 –
25 R22 – – – – – No mount
26 R23 Resistor 22 kΩ (1/16 W, 0.5 %) RR0816P-223-D SSM  0603 –
27 SW1 – – – – – No mount
28 PIN Terminal Wire wrap WT-2-1 Mac-Eight – –
MB39A135EVB-01 1CH Buck DC/DC Converter IC Evaluation Kit User Guide, Doc. No. 002-18071 Rev. ** 15
Appendix